

1. DISTRICT: SENAPATI

P.S. SENAPATI

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 39

Date and time of FIR: 15/08/2025

At: 9:00 am

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1	THE NARCOTIC DRUGS AND PSYCHOTROPIC SUBSTANCES ACT, 1985	21(c)/29(1)/60(3)

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Friday.

Date from: 15/08/2025.

Date to: 15/08/2025.

Time Period:

Time from: 7:30 am

Time to: 8:30 am

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 15/08/2025

Time: 09:00 am

- (c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 17/SPT-PS/2025 Date & Time: 15/08/2025 & 09:00 am
- 4. Type of information: Written.
- 5. Place of occurrence: Police NAKA Check Point, T/Khullen along NH-2.

(a) Direction and distance from PS: South @ 11 Kms from PS.

No.: **03.**

- (b) Address: T/Khullen, P.O-Kangpokpi, P.S- Senapati, Senapati District, Manipur.
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S: ---
- 6. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: H. Talu Marcus

(b) Father's name: Hingba

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 26-04-1986

(d) Nationality: India

(e) UID No.:

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

I.I.F - 1

Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1.	-	-

(h) Occupation: Sub-Inspector, Manipur Police.

(i) Address:

Police Statio

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address		
1	Present address	Maram Khunou Village, PO & PS- Senapati, Senapati District, Manipur 795106.		
2	Permanent address	Maram Khunou Village, PO & PS- Senapati, Senapati District, Manipur 795106.		

(j) Phone number: 8974193613

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars: **Known:**

Sl.	Name	Alias	Relative's	Present address
No.			name	
1.	Jenarul Mia	-	Janjali Mia	Shasani, P.O – Shasani, P.S – Kaliachak,
	(21) yrs		(Father)	Maldah District, West Bengal – 732201.
2.	Deba Das (18)	-	Lakshi Das	Ward No. 2, Bokajan Bazar, P.S & P.O -
	yrs		(Mother)	Bokajan, Karbi Anglong District, Assam
	-			-782480.

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: N/A

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl.	Property	Property	Description	Value
No.	Category	Туре		(in Rs.)
1	-	-	-	_

- 10. Total value of property:
- 11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.
-	-

12. First Information contents:

To,

The Officer –In-Charge Senapati Police Station Senapati District, Manipur.

Subject: Report.

Sir,

I have the honour to state that, today i.e., 15/08/2025 @ 7:30 am, a random frisking and checking was conducted at Naka Check point T Khullen along NH-2 by a joint team of SOT (Special Operation team) Senapati Police along with D-78 Bn. CRPF (QAT) and B-109 Bn. CRPF, Quick Action Team (QAT). While conducting frisking and checking, one vehicle motor bike TVS Apache Black and Red in colour bearing Regd. No. AS09F-2984 was seen coming from Imphal side towards Senapati. The said vehicle was stopped for frisking and checking. On enquiry, the rider of the vehicle is identified as Deba Das (18) yrs c/o Lakshi Das of Ward No. 2, Bokajan Bazar, P.S & P.O – Bokajan, Karbi Anglong District, Assam – 782480 and pillion rider is identified as Jenarul Mia (21) yrs s/o Janjali Mia of Shasani, P.O – Shasani, P.S – Kaliachak, Maldah District, West Bengal – 732201. On checking the vehicle, suspected Heroin powder was found concealed besides the oil tank of the vehicle. Following which, I have informed to my senior officer. As such DC/KPI was intimated by my senior officer and a request was made to depute one magistrate. Accordingly, SDC HQ/EM-KPI Shri. Lhunkhopao Touthang (Executive Magistrate) was deputed for doing the necessary procedures.

On arrival of the Executive Magistrate and in his presence and in the presence of the rider of the vehicle identified as Deba Das (18) yrs c/o Lakshi Das of Ward No. 2, Bokajan Bazar, P.S & P.O - Bokajan, Karbi Anglong District, Assam - 782480 and pillion rider is identified as Jenarul Mia (21) yrs s/o Janjali Mia of Shasani, P.O - Shasani, P.S - Kaliachak, Maldah District, West Bengal - 732201, the vehicle was thoroughly checked. On checking, two packages of suspected Heroin powders were found concealed besides the oil tank of the vehicle. The 2(two) packages suspected to be Suspected powder were weighed by using weighing machine in the presence of the Executive Magistrate and witnesses and weighted 2.066 kg (with plastic cover). The approximate value is Rs. 41, 32, 000/° (Forty-one lakh Thirty-Two thousand). The 2(two) packages of suspected opium were seized in the presence of the Executive Magistrate and witnesses by preparing a formal seizure. The detained observing formalities 8:30 arrested am. formally by persons were

Particulars of the seized items:

- 1. 2(Two) packages of suspected Heroin powder, weighing 2.066 kg with plastic cover.
- 2. One vehicle motor bike TVS Apache Black and Red in colour bearing Reg. No.AS09F-2984 along with key.
- 3. Two mobile phones, Samsung Galaxy A06 5G having IMEI No. 1: 353285223294679 and IMEI 2: 353368263294674 along with one Airtel sim card no. 8753929873 and One OPPO A52 having IMEI No. 1: 862719040817712 and IMEI 2: 862719040817704 with Airtel sim card no. 8159084276 and 8942889367.

Therefore, the arrested individuals and the seized items were handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action please.

Dated: 15/08/2025



Yours faithfully,

Sd/-(SI. H Talu Marcus) Special Operation Team Senapati Police 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): SI. B.L. Solomon No.: - mn085744

Rank: **Sub-Inspector** to take up the Investigation.

(3) Refused investigation due to: -

(4) Transferred to P. S: --

District: On point of jurisdiction: ---

F.I.R. read over to the complainant /informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:



15. Date and time of dispatch to the Court: On 15/08/2025 at 1:00 pm



Signature of Officer in charge, Police

Station

Name: Th. Dahrii

Rank: Sub-Inspector, IC-OC/SPT-PS
No: - mn068032. Officer-in-Charge
Senapati Police Station
Senapati Dist. Manipu:

The Officer -In-Charge Senapati Police Station Senapati District, Manipur.

Subject: Report.



Sir,

I have the honour to state that, today i.e., 15/08/2025 @ 7:30 am, a random frisking and checking was conducted at Naka Check point T Khullen along NH-2 by a joint team of SOT (Special Operation team) Senapati Police along with D-78 Bn. CRPF (QAT) and B-109 Bn. CRPF, Quick Action Team (QAT). While conducting frisking and checking, one vehicle motor bike TVS Apache Black and Red in colour bearing Regd. No. AS09F-2984 was seen coming from Imphal side towards Senapati. The said vehicle was stopped for frisking and checking. On enquiry, the rider of the vehicle is identified as Deba Das (18) yrs c/o Lakshi Das of Ward No. 2, Bokajan Bazar, P.S & P.O - Bokajan, Karbi Anglong District, Assam - 782480 and pillion rider is identified as Jenarul Mia (21) yrs s/o Janjali Mia of Shasani, P.O - Shasani, P.S - Kaliachak, Maldah District, West Bengal - 732201. On checking the vehicle, suspected Heroin powder was found concealed besides the oil tank of the vehicle. Following which, I have informed to my senior officer. As such DC/KPI was intimated by my senior officer and a request was made to depute one magistrate. Accordingly, SDC HQ/EM-KPI Shri. Lhunkhopao Touthang (Executive Magistrate) was deputed for doing the necessary procedures.

On arrival of the Executive Magistrate and in his presence and in the presence of the rider of the vehicle identified as Deba Das (18) yrs c/o Lakshi Das of Ward No. 2, Bokajan Bazar, P.S & P.O - Bokajan, Karbi Anglong District, Assam - 782480 and pillion rider is identified as Jenarul Mia (21) yrs s/o Janjali Mia of Shasani, P.O - Shasani, P.S - Kaliachak, Maldah District, West Bengal - 732201, the vehicle was thoroughly checked. On checking, two packages of suspected Heroin powders were found concealed besides the oil tank of the vehicle. The 2(two) packages suspected to be Suspected powder were weighed by using weighing machine in the presence of the Executive Magistrate and witnesses and weighted 2.066 kg (with plastic cover). The approximate value is Rs. 41, 32, 000/- (Forty-one lakh Thirty-Two thousand). The 2(two) packages of suspected opium were seized in the presence of the Executive Magistrate and witnesses by preparing a formal seizure. The detained persons were formally arrested by observing formalities at 8:30 am.

Particulars of the seized items:

- 1. 2(Two) packages of suspected Heroin powder, weighing 2.066 kg with plastic cover.
- 2. One vehicle motor bike TVS Apache Black and Red in colour bearing Reg. No.AS09F-2984 along with key.
- 3. Two mobile phones, Samsung Galaxy A06 5G having IMEI No. 1: 353285223294679 and IMEI 2: 353368263294674 along with one Airtel sim card no. 8753929873 and One OPPO A52 having IMEI No. 1: 862719040817712 and IMEI 2: 862719040817704 with Airtel sim card no. 8159084276 and 8942889367.

Therefore, the arrested individuals and the seized items were handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action please.

This hepost is theated as an DE SPT-PS

This hepost is theated as 2025 SPT-PS

This hepost is theated as 29 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepost is theated as an DE SPT-PS

This hepost is the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepost is the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepost is the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepost is the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepper the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepper the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepper the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepper the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepper the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepper the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepper the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepper the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepper the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepper the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepper the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepper the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepper the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepper the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepper the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepper the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepper the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepper the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepper the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepper the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepper the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepper the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepper the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepper the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepper the Case fire No. 39 (8) 2025 SPT-PS

This hepper the Cas

Senepati Dist. Manipur

Yours faithfully,

(SI. H Tal Special Operation Team Senapati Police